
		

Okeanos	Explorer	ROV	Dive	Summary	
Dive	Information	

General	Location	

	
General	Area	Descriptor	 Gulf	of	Mexico	

Site	Name	 Wreck	15377	

Science	Team	Leads	 Diva	Amon	and	Charles	Messing	

Expedition	Coordinator		 Brian	Kennedy	

ROV	Dive	Supervisor	 Dan	Rogers	

Mapping	Lead	 Mike	White	

ROV	Dive	Name	

Cruise	 EX1711	

Leg	 -	

Dive	Number	 DIVE07	

Equipment	Deployed	
ROV	 Deep	Discoverer	

Camera	Platform	 Seirios	

ROV	Measurements	 	CTD	 	Depth	 	Altitude	
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	Scanning	Sonar	 	USBL	Position	 	Heading	

	Pitch	 	Roll	 	HD	Camera	1	

	HD	Camera	2	 	Low	Res	Cam	1	 	Low	Res	Cam	2	

	Low	Res	Cam	3	 	Low	Res	Cam	4	 	Low	Res	Cam	5	

Equipment	Malfunctions	 none	

ROV	Dive	Summary	
(from	processed	ROV	data)	

	 		Dive	Summary:	 EX1711_DIVE07	
^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^	
In	Water:	 	 	2017-12-09T18:34:23.673000	
	 	 	 	Redacted	
	
Out	Water:	 	 	2017-12-09T23:35:47.513000	
	 	 	 	Redacted	
	
Off	Bottom:	 	 	2017-12-09T23:11:34.029000	
	 	 	 Redacted	
	
On	Bottom:	 	 	2017-12-09T19:09:00.869000	
	 	 	 Redacted	
	
Dive	duration:	 	 	5:1:23	
	
Bottom	Time:	 	 	4:2:33	
	
Max.	depth:		 	 Redacted	
	

Special	Notes	 The	location	of	this	wreck	is	protected	and	may	not	be	shared	without	written	
permission	of	NOAA.		

Scientists	Involved	
(please	provide	name,	

location,	affiliation,	email)	

Name Affiliation Email 

Alexandra 
Avila 

Oregon State 
University / Nancy 
Foster Scholar 
(ONMS) alexandra.m.avila@gmail.com 

Alicia 
Caporaso BOEM Alicia.Caporaso@boem.gov 
Amanda 
Netburn NOAA/CIOERT amanda.netburn@noaa.gov 
Andrew Shuler NOAA/JHT, inc. andrew.shuler@noaa.gov 
Anna Ling University of Miami a.ling@rsmas.miami.edu 

Asako 
Matsumoto 

Planetary Exploration 
Research Center, amatsu@gorgonian.jp 
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Chiba Institute of 
Technology 

Charles 
Messing 

Nova Southeastern 
University messingc@nova.edu 

Chris Horrell 

Bureau of Safety and 
Environmental 
Enforcement christopher.horrell@bsee.gov 

Christopher 
Mah 

Dept of Invertebrate 
Zoology, NMNH 
Smithsonian brisinga@gmail.com 

Diva Amon 
Natural History 
Museum, London divaamon@gmail.com 

Jack Irion BOEM jack.irion@boem.gov 
James 
Delgado SEARCH, Inc. james.delgado@searchinc.com 
Jason Chaytor USGS jchaytor@usgs.gov 
Kevin 
Rademacher 

NOAA/NMFS/MS 
Labs kevin.r.rademacher@noaa.gov 

Kristopher 
Benson 

NOAA Restoration 
Center kristopher.benson@noaa.gov 

Lauren 
Jackson NCEI-Stennis Lauren.Jackson@noaa.gov 
Meagan Putts University of Hawaii meagan.putts@noaa.gov 
Megan 
McCuller 

Southern Maine 
Community College mccullermi@gmail.com 

Melanie 
Damour 

Bureau of Ocean 
Energy Management Melanie.Damour@boem.gov 

Mike Ford NOAA Fisheries michael.ford@noaa.gov 

Nolan Barrett 

Harbor Branch 
Oceanographic 
Institute at Florida 
Atlantic University barrettnh@g.cofc.edu 

Robert Carney 
Oceanography and 
Marine Sciences, LSU rcarne1@lsu.edu 

Scott France 
University of Louisiana 
at Lafayette france@louisiana.edu 

Scott Sorset BOEM scott.sorset@boem.gov 
Tara Harmer 
Luke Stockton University luket@stockton.edu 
Tina 
Molodtsova 

Shirshov Institute of 
Oceanology RAS tina@ocean.ru 

Kevin Boswell FIU Kevin.boswell@fiu.edu 

Daniel Warren P&C Scientific, LLC 
daniel.warren@pandcscientific.c
om 
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Frank 
Cantelas NOAA/OER frank.cantelas@noaa.gov 

Amy Borgens 
Texas Historical 
Commission amy.borgens@thc.state.tx.us 

Doug Jones BOEM douglas.jones@boem.gov 
	

Purpose	of	the	Dive	 To	explore	and	characterize	wreck	15377	

Description	of	the	Dive	

EX1711	Dive	7	was	at	an	unknown	shipwreck	identified	by	BOEM	as	
ID	Number	15377,	approximately	65	km	ESE	of	the	Southeast	Pass	
of	the	Mississippi	River.	The	ROV	descended	to	a	featureless	silty	
bottom	at	686	meters	and	navigated	to	the	shipwreck,	approaching	
the	bow	of	the	wreck	first.	The	wreck	had	a	wooden	hull,	clad	in	
copper	sheets	for	anti-fouling	protection	and	fastened	by	copper	
bolts	and	likely	spikes.	The	bolts	appeared	to	have	clench	rings	or	
forelocks,	a	feature	of	heavy-built	wooden	ships	of	the	early	to	mid-
19th	century.	The	copper	sheathing	was	applied	using	copper	tacks,	
which	were	visible	in	areas	where	the	hull	planking	had	been	
consumed	by	marine	organisms.	None	of	the	hull	above	the	water	
line	of	the	ship	where	the	copper	sheathing	ended	has	survived.	The	
upper	edge	of	sheathing	shows	no	sign	of	damage	through	collision,	
fire,	or	slow	collapse	of	the	upper	works	after	sinking.	The	copper	
sheathing	at	the	bow	follows	the	traditional	19th	century	pattern	for	
sheathing	with	the	copper	conforming	to	the	swell	of	the	bow.		
The	surviving	portion	of	the	hull	below	the	waterline	is	
approximately	32	m	long	by	10	m	wide.	Lead	draft	marks	were	
tacked	to	the	stem	post	at	what	appeared	to	be	one-foot	interval	
with	the	Arabic	numbers	“12”	at	the	mudline	and	“13”	above	it.	This	
indicates	that	approximately	3.81	meters	of	the	hull	lies	beneath	the	
sediment,	which	would	incorporate	the	entire	hold	of	the	vessel	as	
well	as	a	possible	lower	deck.	Surviving	timber	and	longer	bolts	at	
the	edge	of	the	sheathing	line	suggest	that	this	was	the	level	of	a	
deck	that	may	have	in	part	collapsed	into	the	hold	during	the	
transformation	of	the	sunken	ship	into	a	shipwreck	site.			
A	hole	observed	above	the	“13”	that	penetrates	the	stem	may	have	
marked	where	the	bowsprit	was	gammoned.	Just	aft	of	the	stem	
posts	were	dual	lead	hawse	pipes	on	both	starboard	and	port	sides,	
through	which	the	anchor	cables	would	have	run.	A	largely	buried	
anchor	was	observed	outboard	of	the	starboard	bow	where	it	would	
have	been	catted,	with	one	fluke	and	the	outline	of	the	iron	stock	
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exposed.	The	ROV	then	began	a	slow	circuit	down	the	starboard	side	
of	the	vessel,	documenting	a	large	sheet	anchor	stowed	on	deck	
amidships,	remnants	of	a	suction	bilge	pump	with	cast-iron	
flywheels,	and	a	ship’s	cast-iron	stove.	The	remains	of	the	pump	lay	
around	a	circular	feature	that	we	believe	is	the	outline	of	the	ship’s	
foremast,	which,	although	consumed	by	marine	organisms,	is	
delineated	by	corrosion	by-product.	Continuing	further	aft,	remains	
of	chain	plates	which	supported	the	standing	rigging	for	the	
foremast	was	observed	on	both	the	port	and	starboard	sides.	Their	
positioning	and	number	indicate	that	this	was	likely	a	three-masted	
vessel	with	either	a	ship	or	bark	rig.	
Many	small	artifacts	were	noted,	including	what	is	believed	to	be	a	
stoneware	bottle;	a	basin	and	pitcher;	numerous	hand-blown	wine,	
liquor,	and	beer	bottles;	and	a	Transferware	cup.	Also	noted	in	the	
stern	quarter	were	a	number	of	coarseware	ceramic	storage	jars,	
including	an	unusual	yellow-glazed	jug	with	four	horizontal	loop	
handles	similar	to	ones	seen	on	other	wrecks	in	the	Gulf	and	a	
narrow	neck.	Some	remarkably	fragile	artifacts	also	survive,	such	as	
multiple	stemmed	ale	flutes.	In	general,	it	seems	likely,	based	on	our	
preliminary	analysis	of	the	artifacts,	the	hull	form,	fasteners,	and	
rigging	elements,	that	the	ship	likely	post-dates	1830	to	perhaps	
mid-century.	It	likely	was	a	square-rigged	ship	with	three	masts.	It	
was	a	heavily	constructed	merchant	ship,	built	for	long	ocean	
voyages	and	carrying	bulk	cargo;	its	builders	valued	cargo	capacity	
over	speed.		
	

Overall	Map	of	the	ROV	Dive	Area	 Close-up	Map	of	Main	Dive	Site	

Redacted		 Redacted	

Representative	Photos	of	the	Dive	
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First	view	of	the	wreck’s	bow	outlined	by	the	remnant	
copper	sheathing,	with	one	hawse	pipe	in	foreground,	
another	just	aft	of	the	stempost	at	right,	and	white	
colonies	of	the	stony	coral	Lophelia	pertusa	(on	the	
stempost	and	at	far	left).	The	eels	are	
Nettastomatidae	(“duckbill	eels”).	

Transferware	cup	and	open	end	of	a	glass	bottle	found	
toward	the	stern.	

	 	
Pile	of	chiefly	glass	bottles,	with	possible	mortar,	
other	containers,	and	a	mass	of	more	recent	fishing	
line	at	the	stern.	A	white	porcelain	washbasin	and	
ewer	are	visible	at	upper	left.	The	long	metal	rods	are	
a	few	of	the	many	along	the	perimeter	that	held	the	
copper	sheathing	to	the	now	lost	wooden	hull.		

Ship’s	stove,	found	amidships,	with	two	spider	crabs,	
Rochinia	crassa.	

	 	

Samples	Collected	

Sample	
Sample	ID	 	

No	samples	were	collected	during	this	dive	
Date	(UTC)	 	

Time	(UTC)	 	

Depth	(m)	 	
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Temperature	(°C)	 	

Field	ID(s)	 	

Commensal	ID	and	
Field	Identification	 	

Comments	 	

Please	direct	inquiries	to:	
NOAA	Office	of	Ocean	Exploration	&	Research	
1315	East-West	Highway	(SSMC3	10th	Floor)	
Silver	Spring,	MD	20910	
(301)	734-1014	

	

	


